PROPOSAL TO CITY OF WATERFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

COMMUNITY CENTER RENOVATIONS WATERFORD, CALIFORNIA

NAME OF BIDDER	JPB De	signs Inc	C.		
BUSINESS P.O. BOX	N/A				
CITY, STATE, ZIP _					
BUSINESS STREET	ADDRESS .	5650 Ma	ain	Ave Suite 2 Orangeville CA 95662	
		(Ple	eas	e include even if P.O. Box used)	
CITY, STATE, ZIP _					
TELEPHONE NO:	AREA COD	E (916)	549.6259	
FAX NO:	AREA COD	Ε()	N/A	
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO. 997483					

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in accordance with the special provisions (including the payment of not less than the Federal prevailing wage rates or), the project plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and also in accordance with the Standard Specifications and Drawings for the City of Waterford, dated January, 2014, and the Labor Surcharge And Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished.

The special provisions for the work to be done are included in this document. Project plans for the work to be done were approved and are entitled:

IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR COMMUNITY CENTER RENOVATIONS

Receipt of copies of the following addenda(s) is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No.	Bidders Signature	Date
1	lese	10/19/2023
2	Sleen	10/24/23
3	Clin	11/1/23

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work necessary to construct those items listed in the "Contractor's Bid" sheet (P-3). The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all items of the base bid and any combination of the bid alternates.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for that purpose. In the case

of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Department's Final Estimate of cost.

If both the unit price and the item total are unreadable or otherwise unclear, or are omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular. Likewise if the item total for a lump sum item is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular unless the project being bid has only a single item and a clear, readable total bid is provided.

Symbols such as commas and dollar signs will be ignored and have no mathematical significance in establishing any unit price or item total or lump sums. Written unit prices, item totals and lump sums will be interpreted according to the number of digits and, if applicable, decimal placement. Cents symbols also have no significance in establishing any unit price or item total since all figures are assumed to be expressed in dollars and/or decimal fractions of a dollar. Bids on lump sum items shall be item totals only; if any unit price for a lump sum item is included in a bid and it differs from the item total, the items total shall prevail.

The foregoing provisions for the resolution of specific irregularities cannot be so comprehensive as to cover every omission, inconsistency, error or other irregularity which may occur in a bid. Any situation not specifically provided for will be determined in the discretion of the City of Waterford, and that discretion will be exercised in the manner deemed by the City of Waterford to best protect the public interest in the prompt and economical completion of the work. The decision of the City of Waterford respecting the amount of a bid, or the existence or treatment of an irregularity in a bid, shall be final.

If this proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to enter into the contract and furnish the 2 bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfactory to the City of Waterford within 14 calendar days, not including legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice from the City of Waterford that the contract has been awarded, the Department of Public Works may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the contract, and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of the security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Waterford.

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of contract, and the plans therein referred to; and he proposes, and agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the City of Waterford in the form of the copy of the contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

CONTRACTOR'S BID

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price	Total Price
1.	Community Center Renovations	1	LS	@	TOTAL BID =	1,288,000 , two hundred eighty eight thousand dollars
Bid	der's Signature	Preside Title	nt	_	JPB Designs In	nc.

The Bidder shall list the name, address, license number, and DIR number of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work, as required by the provisions in Section 7 (c) (2) "Required Listing of Proposed Subcontractors," of the Standard Specifications.

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Name, Address, License #, DIR #	Description of Work Subcontracted
Nation Roof West	Fresho, 1012378, 1000036446, Root
Excel Air solution.	Manteca, 300702, 1000027460, HVac
Hamilton and Dillon e	electric, Modesto, 787006, 1000043534, Electri
ceiling Experts	Manteca, 300702, 1000027460, HVac electric, Modesto, 787006, 1000043534, Electri Sacramento, 917679, 1000096305, Acoustical (
<i></i>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	
	

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE

Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the bidder has ____, has not _X__ been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

Note: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes _____ No _X

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

Public Contract Code 10232 Statement

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the CITY OF WATERFORD

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit.

(THE BIDDER'S EXECUTION ON THE SIGNATURE PORTION OF THIS PROPOSAL SHALL ALSO CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THOSE CERTIFICATIONS WHICH ARE A PART OF THIS PROPOSAL)

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The bidder JPB Designs Inc. , proposed
The bidder JPB Designs Inc. proposed subcontractor Nation Food west, Excel Air solution, Hamilton and Sillon Electric, Cieting Experts that he has
, has not, participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clauses, as
required by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that, where required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting
Committee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Government contracting or
administering agency, or the former President's Committee on Equal Employment Opportunity, all reports due under
the applicable filing requirements.

Note: The above certification is required by the Equal Employment Opportunity Regulations of the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors only in connection with contracts and subcontracts which are subject to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opportunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5. (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under are exempt.)

Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report required by the Executive Orders or their implementing regulations.

Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Executive Orders and have not filed the required reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless such contractor submits a report covering the delinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Highway Administration or by the Director, Office of Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Labor.

CITY OF WATERFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BIDDER'S BOND

Bond #50748-459

The Ohio Casualty Insurance is Surety are bound unto the City of Violated amount of the bid of the Princip is bind ourselves, jointly and severall					Principal, and
otal amount of the bid of the Princip	Vaterford bereafter refe				
	al submitted to the Oblig				seems and an experience of the second second
Т	THE CONDITION OF THIS	OBLIGATION	IS SUCH, THAT:		
WHEREAS, the Principal is submonened at Waterford City Hall on Nov		COMMUNIT	TY CENTER RENO	OVATIONS fo	or which bids are
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Princi pecifications, after the prescribed fo orm, in accordance with the bid, and and the other to guarantee payment therwise, it shall remain in full force.	rms are presented to hir files two bonds with the for labor and materials	n for signatu Obligee, on as provided	are, enters into a se to guarantee f by law, then th	written con aithful perfo	tract, in the presonance of the co
In the event suit is bought upon the obligee in such suit, including a				he Surety sh	all pay all costs inc
Dated: November 4,	2023				
-	JPB Desig	ns, Inc.			
			Den		
	Artyo.	m Pano	Principal	ko, Pro	esident
	The Ohio Casi	ualty Insurane			
	Bu		Surety		
	Anthony F. Angelicola	Attornev-in-f	facttorney-in-fact		
	CERTIFICATE OF				
State of California					
City/County of		SS			
On this	day of		in th	e year 20 _	_ before me
	, personally appe	ared	Attorney-in-fac		
ersonally known to me (or proved to his instrument as the attorney-in-fac hereto as surety, and his (her) own na	t of , and acknowledged		ence) to be the p	erson whos	





This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohlo Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No. 8205232-969091

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casually Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, tha
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint. Anthony if
Angelicola; Terrance T. Casev

all of the city of	San Francisco	state of	CV	each Individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attornay-in-fact to make.
execute, seal, ecknow	ledge and deliver, for and	on Its behalf as sure	ty and as its ac	l and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and	shall be as binding upon	the Companies as	If they have be	en duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.	The second of th	((8))		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seeks of the Companies have been affixed 2021 . thereto this 8th day of April







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY 55

, 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mulual Insurance April Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



commonwealth of Pagnaylyania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgoniery County My commission aspires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohlo Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12, Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the Any officer or other official of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely the Chairman or the President of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely the Chairman or the President of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely the Chairman or the President of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely the Chairman or the President of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely the Chairman or the President to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of altomey, shall be contained to the limitation of the Corporation to make any present of the corporation to the corpo ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Altorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in willing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such altomays-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety. President may prescribe, shall appoint such altomays-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, sea, accumenge and other surety obligations. Such altomays-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of altomay, shall any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such altomays-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of altomay, shall any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such altomays-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of altomay, shall be designed by the Forth and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation, When so executed, such have full power to bind the Corporation, When so executed, such have full power to bind the Corporation by the President and attachments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and altested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or altomay-in-fact under the instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and altested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or altomay-in-fact under the instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and altested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or authority. provisions of this still a may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts; Section 5, Surely Bonds and Underlakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chalmen or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chalmen or the president may prescribe. shall appoint such attomays-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-inlact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed,

I, Renea C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. The Ohio Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renes C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

County of	San Francisco)
on 10-23	before r	me, D. Tschaplizki - Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	d Anthony F. Angelic	:ola
who proved to me o subscribed to the w his/her/their authori:	on the basis of satisfacto ithin instrument and ack zed capacity(ies), and th	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in nat by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the nather the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature S. Uschaplezko (Seal)

D. TSCHAPLIZKI COMM. # 2458014 O NOTAY PUBLIC: CALFORNIA O SAN FRANCISCO GOUNTY O GOMM. EXPIRES AUG. 7, 2027